

Mr John Pearce - Brooks Leney Hvntle Barn Silver Hill Hintlesham Ipswich

IP8 3NJ

Please ask for Alison Pope Tel: 686104

Planning Services

Town Hall Station Road Clacton on Sea Essex CO15 1SE

Email: apope@tendringdc.gov.uk

Our Ref: 22/01274/COUNOT

16 September 2022

To Whom it may concern,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) (ENGLAND) **ORDER 2016**

APPLICATION NO: 22/01274/COUNOT

Application for prior approval for the conversion of an agricultural building into PROPOSAL:

a dwellinghouse.

Craig End The Maltings Ramsey Harwich LOCATION:

Thank you for your notification on the above matter which was received on 29 July 2022 and made valid on 29 July 2022 and was allocated the reference 22/01274/COUNOT.

I can now advise you that this proposal will **not** require prior approval of the Local Planning Authority.

The proposal constitutes permitted development as defined in Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and may therefore be carried out providing that it is wholly in accordance with the legislation.

Conditions

- 1 Development under Class Q is permitted subject to the condition that development under Class Q (a), and under Class Q(b), if any, must be completed within a period of 3 years starting with the prior approval date.
 - Reason In order to comply Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).
- The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 2 approved plans: Drawing No. CCE-01 and Supporting Statement.
 - Reason For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
- 3 The proposed development shall not be occupied until such time as a domestic car parking for two vehicles as shown on Drawing No. CCE-01 with an associated turning area has been provided in accordance with the Parking Standards. The vehicle parking area and associated turning area shall be retained in this form at all times. The vehicle parking shall

not be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles that are related to the use of the development unless otherwise agreed with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason - To ensure that appropriate off road parking is provided in the interest of highway safety.

In the event that contamination is found which was not previously identified, it shall be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment shall then be undertaken and, where remediation is necessary, a new Remediation Scheme shall be prepared and submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Following completion of all necessary measures identified in such Remediation Scheme as may be approved, a verification report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. In such circumstances, no further works of development shall be carried out to that part of the site until such time as the requirements of this paragraph have been satisfied.

Reason - To ensure that any risks (to future users of the land and neighbouring land and to controlled waters, property and ecological systems) arising from any land contamination are minimised and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.

No vehicle connected with the development under Class Q shall arrive on site before 07:30 or leave after 19:00 (except in the case of emergency). Working hours to be restricted between 08:00 and 18:00 Mondays to Saturdays (finishing at 13:00 on Saturdays) with no working of any kind permitted on Sundays or any Public/Bank Holiday whilst construction works and alterations are being carried out.

No materials produced as a result of the site development or clearance shall be burned on site.

No dust emissions should leave the boundary of the site

Reason - To protect the amenities of neighbouring residential areas by ensuring that measures are implemented to avoid any nuisance.

Informatives

Highways Informatives

Areas within the curtilage of the site for the purpose of loading/unloading/reception and storage of building materials and manoeuvring of all vehicles, including construction traffic shall be provided clear of the highway to ensure that appropriate loading/unloading facilities are available to ensure that the highway is not obstructed during the construction period in the interest of highway safety.

All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works. The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org

On the completion of the Development, all roads, footways/paths, cycle ways, covers, gratings, fences, barriers, grass verges, trees, and any other street furniture within the Site and in the area, it covers, and any neighbouring areas affected by it, must be left in a fully functional repaired/renovated state to a standard accepted by the appropriate statutory authority.

The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance & Mitigation Strategy

Under article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (the GPDO) permitted development rights are subject to regulations 75 to 78 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (the 2017 Regulations). In particular, regulation 75 provides that it is a condition of any planning permission granted by a general development order on or after 30th November 2017, that development which is likely to have a significant effect on a European site or a European offshore marine site and is not directly connected with or necessary to the management of the site, must not be begun until the developer has received written notification of the approval of the Local Planning Authority (LPA) under regulation 77.

It has already been determined that where there is a net increase in residential dwellings within the Zone of Influence of protected European sites this will have a significant effect on those European sites through recreational disturbance within Tendring, and this has been identified as an issue for all of the Essex coastal Habitat sites through published Habitats Regulations Assessments. Therefore, where permitted development rights under the GPDO permit development which will result in a net increase in residential dwellings, article 3(1) of the GPDO and regulations 75 to 78 of the 2017 Regulations will apply.

Prior to the commencement of the development which is the subject of this prior approval determination an application must be made to the LPA under regulation 77 of the 2017 Regulations for the approval of the LPA before the development can be commenced. Mitigation has been agreed through The Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance & Mitigation Strategy (Essex Coast RAMS) to protect the integrity of these sites from this type of development, and a standard unilateral undertaking (UU) could secure payment to mitigate the harm arising from the development to the designated site before commencement. Please contact Tendring District Council to make an application under Regulation 77 of the 2017 Regulations and to arrange the required UU prior to commencement of the development.

If you require any clarification on this matter or further information, please contact the case officer Alison Pope on 686104.

Yours faithfully

Graham Nourse Assistant Director Planning Service